

No. 14-770

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK MARKAZI, THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION  
FOR DEFENSE OF DEMOCRACIES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ERIN E. MURPHY

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

emurphy@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 23, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Section 8772 Is Part Of A Comprehensive Effort To Use Economic Sanctions To Punish And Deter Iran’s Sponsorship Of Terrorism .....	4
II. Section 8772 Implicates None Of The Separation Of Powers Concerns On Which Petitioner Relies .....	9
III. Section 8772 Does Not Violate Any Separation Of Powers Principle.....	17
A. Section 8772 Does Not Run Afoul of the Separation of Powers Principles Set Forth in <i>Klein</i> .....	18
B. Article III Does Not Prohibit Congress From “Effectively Dictating” the Outcome of Cases .....	21
C. Article III Does Not Require Laws to be Generally Applicable .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acosta v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 06-cv-745 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Arnold v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 06-cv-516 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Beer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 06-cv-473 and 08-cv-1807 (D.D.C) .....	10
<i>Bonk v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-cv-1273 (D.D.C) .....	10
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	26
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	21
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	5
<i>Estate of Bland v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 05-cv-2124 (D.D.C) .....	10
<i>Estate of Brown v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-cv-531 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 00-cv-2329 and 01-cv-2104 (D.D.C) .....	10
<i>Estate of Silvia v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 06-cv-750 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1869).....	22
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	26

<i>Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 02-cv-2148 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Khaliq v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 10-cv-356 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Kirschenbaum. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 03-cv-1708 and 08-cv-1814 (D.D.C) .....	10
<i>Levin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 05-cv-2494 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	19, 26
<i>Murphy v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 06-cv-596 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-cv-1377 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	24, 25
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 01-cv-2244 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855).....	12, 24
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 01-cv-2094 and 01-cv-2684 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944).....	24

<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	12, 19, 21, 24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 01-cv-1655 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>States v. Schooner</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	21
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	18
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	24
<i>Valore v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 03-cv-1959 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-cv-1460 (D.D.C.) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. §8772 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541 (1996) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 109-3, 119 Stat. 15 (2005).....	16
Pub. L. No. 111-195, 124 Stat. 1312 (2010) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1214 (2012) .....	7, 23
Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298 (2011) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 2061 (1868).....	22

Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Congress, Courts, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2537 (1998).....	20
Kenneth Katzman, Cong. Research Serv., RS 20871, <i>Iran Sanctions</i> (2015).....	4, 5, 6
Martin H. Redish & Christopher R. Pudelski, <i>Legislative Deception, Separation of Powers, and the Democratic Process: Harnessing the Political Theory of United States v. Klein</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 437 (2006).....	20
Priv. L. No. 109-1 (2006) .....	25
Priv. L. No. 112-1 (2012) .....	25
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) (No. 90-1596) .....	22
